
SC84679

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL. JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
AND
CARROLL COUNTY TRUST COMPANY,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE JOHN R. HUTCHERSON,
Retired, Circuit Judge, 8th Judicial Circuit, Ray County,

Respondent.

Relator Attorney General's Brief
in Support of Petition for Writ of Prohibition

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

TRACY E. MCGINNIS
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 40551

SARAH E. LEDGERWOOD
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 53205
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751 - 7728
Fax: (573) 751 - 8796

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR NIXON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 1

Table of Authorities 3

Jurisdictional Statement 5

Statement of Facts 6

Points Relied On 9

Standard for Prohibition 12

Argument 15

 I. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from certifying the class and proceeding to hear the case as a class action and directing him to dismiss the claims of the class plaintiffs because the class plaintiffs have no standing to assert their claims in that the Axtell Trust is a charitable trust and only the Attorney General has standing to bring suit to protect a charitable trust. 15

 II. Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from certifying the class and proceeding to hear the case as a class action and directing him to dismiss the claims of the class plaintiffs because their claims are not ripe for adjudication in that under the terms of the Trust, the charitable provisions are not triggered until twenty years after the death of the last life beneficiary and Lucille Palmer, a plaintiff in the underlying action, is still living. 17

III.	Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from certifying the class and proceeding to hear the case as a class action and directing him to dismiss the class plaintiffs because they cannot satisfy the class certification requirements of Rule 52.08 in that the class plaintiffs can neither adequately protect the interests of the entire class, nor satisfy the requirement of typicality.	19
IV.	Relator is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from certifying the class and proceeding to hear the case as a class action and directing him to dismiss the claims of class plaintiffs because the class plaintiffs did not meet their burden of producing significant and persuasive evidence that showed class certification was proper in that class plaintiffs failed to produce more than “sketchy and conclusory” allegations that merely reiterated the rule. . . .	22
	Conclusion	24
	Certificate of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and ©	25
	Appendix*	A1-A45

* The Appendix is separately bound in accordance with Rule 84.04(h).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Beatty et al. v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 914 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. 1995)	10, 21
<i>Birdsong et al. v. Adolf</i> , 724 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	12
<i>Dickey v. Volker</i> , 11 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. 1928)	9, 16, 17
<i>Ferrell v. Merch. Trust Co.</i> , 490 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. App. 1973)	10, 18
<i>German Evangelical St. Marcus Congregation of St. Louis v. Archambault</i> , 404 S.W.2d 705 (Mo. 1966)	17
<i>Hinton v. City of St. Joseph et al.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)	15
<i>Koger v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	19
<i>Lohman v. Personnel Advisory Bd.</i> , 948 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	12
<i>Molumby et al. v. Shapleigh Hardware Co.</i> , 395 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. App. St. Louis Dist. 1965)	9, 16
<i>Murray et al. v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19339 (W.D.Mo. May 11, 2001)	11, 22, 23
<i>Ralph et al. v. Am. Cablevision of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)	12
<i>Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	10, 21
<i>State ex rel. Cent. Inst. for the Deaf et al. v. Burger</i> , 947 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	9, 16

<i>State ex rel. Kerns v. Cain</i> , 8 S.W.3d 212 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)	12
<i>State ex rel. Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Rains</i> , 706 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. 1986)	12
<i>State ex rel. Ryan v. Carnahan et al.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 549 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	15
<i>State ex rel. State of Missouri, Dep't. of Agric. v. McHenry</i> , 687 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. 1985)	13
<i>Trotter v. Klinicar</i> , 748 F.2d 1177 (7th Cir. 1984)	11, 22
<i>Voelker et al. v. St. Louis Mercantile Library Assn. et al.</i> , 359 S.W.2d 689 (Mo. 1962)	9, 10, 16, 21
<i>Wilson et al. v. Am. Cablevision of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 404 (W.D. Mo. 1990)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

28 U.S.C. §1291	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	12
Mo.R.Civ.P. 52.08	10, 12, 14, 19, 20, 21
§530.020 RSMo (2000)	5
MO CONST. ART. V, §4.1	5
